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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.
 

REMOVAL ACTION REPORT
 
TRONIC PLATING COMPANY SITE
 

FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK
 

1.0 Introduction 

The following Removal Action Report has been prepared by CA Rich 
Consultants, Inc. on behalf of Commerce Holding Co., Inc. in accordance with 
Administrative Order on Consent for Removal Action, Index Number II-CERCLA­
93-0205 (the Order). This Report is prepared to comply with subsections 57 and 
58 of the Order -- Removal Action Report -- and with the requirements of section 
300.165 of the NCP. 

2.0 Background 

The history of the former Tronic Plating Company and the investigative activities 
performed at this property are explained in detail in the EPA-approved Remedial 
Investigation Report prepared for this project (CA RICH, 1992). As a result of 
the Remedial Investigation (R.I.), subsurface contamination in the form of heavy 
metals were discovered in three storm drain sediment bottoms and one sanitary 
leaching pool sediment bottom. Upon review and approval of the R.1. Report, the 
EPA issued a Removal Order on Consent to address remediation of the following 
structures. The location of these are presented on Figures 1 and 2. 

o	 Three on-site storm drains designated as 80-1, 80-2 and 80-3; 

o	 Three overflow pools connected to storm drains 80-1, 80-2 and 
80-3; 

o	 A former sanitary leaching pool, designated 8P-1, which serviced 
the bathrooms in the front of the Tronics Facility; and, 

o	 A former sanitary leaching pool, designated OW-1, which serviced 
the bathrooms in the rear of the facility. 

Note: The property connected to the municipal wastewater treatment plant 
and sewer lines in 1983. 

CA RICH prepared a Removal Action Work Plan in May, 1993. This Plan was 
approved by EPA and the work initiated in June, 1993. 
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.
 

3.0 Summary of Work Performed Under this Order 

3.1 Waste Characterization Sampling and Analysis 

On June 17, 1993, CA RICH collected waste characterization samples from the 
property with oversight performed by an EPA contractor. Using a pre-cleaned 
polypropylene bailer, one composite storm water sample was collected from 
storm drains SD-1, SD-2 and SD-3 and analyzed for RCRA metals, volatile and 
semivolatile organics. Individual bottom sediment samples were collected from 
SD-1, SD-2, SD-3 and SP-1 using a decontaminated stainless steel hand auger 
and analyzed for the complete TCLP list of parameters plus copper, zinc, 
ignitability, reactivity and corrossivity. 

On July 23, 1993, three additional soil samples were collected. Soil samples 
were collected in the former sanitary leaching pool SP-1 at 11 to 12 feet and at 
13 to 14 feet below grade. These were analyzed for cyanide and reactivity with 
the results used to segregate soils for disposal purposes. One sample of the 
backfill placed above the bottom of the former sanitary leaching pool DW-1 was 
also collected for analysis of cadmium, chromium and lead. 

All samples were delivered to Envirotest Laboratories, Inc. in ice-filled coolers 
accompanied with trip blanks, field blanks and chain-of-custody documentation. 

The results of the waste characterization analysis are attached to this report as 
Table 1. Based on these results, approval was requested and received from the 
Suffolk County Department of Public Works to dispose of the storm water in the 
storm drains at the County wastewater treatment plant located at Bergen Point, 
NY. Soils with low levels of cyanide were approved for disposal at the Michigan 
Disposal Facility (10 # MID000724831) located in Belleville, Michigan. Soils 
exhibiting elevated levels of cyanide were approved for disposal at LWD, Inc. (10 
# KYD088438817) located in Calvert City, Kentucky. In accordance with the 
Order, the EPA was informed of our intended disposal facilities prior to shipment. 
The EPA agreed to notify the environmental agencies of Michigan and Kentucky 
of our plans for disposal as required in the Order. Copies of the facility approval 
letters are attached to this report. 

3.2 Removal Operations 

On the morning of August 6th, CA RICH and subcontracted remediation 
contractor Direct Environmental, Inc. mobilized at the site and began the removal 
of the existing storm water. Representatives of the EPA and NYSDEC were on­
site during the removal program. Using a rubber-tired backhoe, the lids to the 
overflow pools connected to storm drains SD-1, 2 & 3 were excavated and 
exposed. A vacuum truck was then used to remove the standing water from 
each of the pools. The vacuum trucks were then driven directly to the Bergen 
Point treatment plant. Approximately 5,700 gallons of water were removed on 
August 6th. During the evening of the 6th, a rain storm occurred. An additional 
removal of approximately 3,200 gallons was performed on the morning of August 
7th. 
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After the remaining storm water was removed, a Vactor (TM) Model number 
2100 "super sucker" excavator was used on August 7th and 8th to remove the 
sediments from the leaching pools. Employing a high vacuum suction, the intake 
pipe of the Vactor was lowered down to the bottom of each pool and the 
underlying soil was excavated. Using this method, between 3 and 7 feet of soil 
was removed from each of the leaching pools until the soil visually appeared to 
be free of any sludge or staining. The approximate volume of soil removed from 
each pool during the weekend of the 7th and 8th was 80 cubic yards and is 
presented on Table 2. All excavated sediments were placed either in plastic 
lined roll-off containers or staged on poly sheeting prior to disposal. Clean sand 
and gravel backfill from Broman, a local quarry, was placed in the open 
excavations. 

A mobile X-Ray Fluorescence analyzer (XRF) was employed during the weekend 
of August 7th and 8th. Operated by the ERM-FAST division, this unit is capable 
of detecting cadmium, chromium and lead at levels as low as 10 parts per million 
(ppm). Once reaching the bottom of the excavation in each leaching pool, a soil 
sample was collected using a hand-operated auger and tested using the XRF. 
The results of these analyses are presented on Tables 2 and 3. As shown on 
Table 2, the XRF readings measured from the bottom of the excavations 
performed on the 7th and 8th were all below the EPA and NYSDEC cleanup 
guidelines of 10 ppm for cadmium, 98 for chromium and 200 for lead with the 
expection of leaching pools SP-1 and its overflow pool SP-1 OF. 

The cadmium value for SP-10F at 17.5 feet was 11 ppm, 1 ppm above the 
cleanup guideline. As the Vactor operator had indicated that the bottom of the 
concrete rings forming the pool were already undermined, the excavation was 
terminated in accordance with the provisions in the Work Plan. The laboratory 
results for the soil sample collected from the bottom of SP-10F, however, was 
<0.5 ppm of cadmium, as presented in section 3.3. 

During the excavation of SP-1, a stiff, odorous, green-stained soil horizon was 
encountered at approximately 13 feet below grade which could not be removed 
using the Vactor. A backhoe was used to excavate the soil around the surface 
and to break apart the concrete dome covering the pool. Once this was 
completed, the bucket of the backhoe was used to break apart the stiff soil 
horizon so that the Vactor could continue the excavation. The XRF 
measurements from SP-1 at 16.5 feet were 25 ppm for cadmium, 430 ppm for 
chromium and 35 ppm for lead. Although the values for cadmium and chromium 
were above the cleanup guidelines, it was decided that we could not safely 
advance the excavation using the equipment on-site. The excavation was 
temporarily secured using steel plates and barricades. On the following 
Monday, August 9th, CA RICH informed both the EPA and NYSDEC of plans to 
deepen this excavation. 
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On August 13 and 14, CA RICH and Direct Environmental again mobilized at the 
site with a crane to deepen the excavation of SP-1. A Bucyrus Erie (TM) 
"Hydrocrane" was used to remove the existing concrete leaching rings and to 
excavate down to visually clean soil. After the existing concrete rings were 
removed and a depth of approximately 17 feet was achieved in the excavation, 
the walls started to sluff creating an unstable condition and causing clean soils 
from above to mix with the contaminated soils below. To shore the walls of the 
excavation, a total of 6 concrete rings 10 feet wide by 3 feet high were placed in 
the ground. Using this method, the operator successfully extended the 
excavation down to a depth of 30 feet. 

The XRF was not available to screen the bottom samples during this extended 
removal operation. However, the final buckets of sand and gravel removed by 
the crane were free of green stains and contained no discernible odors. It is 
estimated that an additional 180 cubic yards of soil were removed during this 
operation. The excavation was then backfilled with clean sand and gravel with 
approval from the EPA and NYSDEC on-site representatives. 

3.3 Environmental Sampling and Analysis 

A soil sample was collected from the bottom of each of the excavations for 
laboratory analysis using a decontaminated stainless steel hand-operated auger. 
The samples from the bottom of the storm drains, the overflow pools, and 
leaching pool DW-1 were analyzed for total cadmium, chromium, lead and TCLP 
metals. These results are presented on Table 4. 

During the extended excavation of the former sanitary pool, SP-1, soil samples 
of the excavation walls as well as the bottom were collected. The north, south, 
east and west walls were sampled using a decontaminated stainless steel hand­
operated auger and analyzed for cadmium, chromium, cyanide, lead and volatile 
organics. These results are presented on Table 5, page 1. 

The bottom of the excavation was sampled by collecting soil directly from the 
bucket of the crane. One sample and one duplicate sample of the last bucket 
removed from the excavation were analyzed for TAL metals, volatile organics, 
TCLP metals and TCLP organics. In addition, one sample was collected for 
semivolatile organics and pesticides/PCB analysis. As this was not part of the 
required testing program in the Work Plan, duplicates, field blanks, MS/MSDs 
and data validation of these samples were not performed. The results of the 
samples from SP-1 collected on August 13th and 14 are presented on Table 5, 
page 2 thru 5. The EPA collected "split" samples from SD-1 through SD-3 and 
from SP-1. NYSDEC collected "split" samples from SD-1 and SP-1. 

3.4 Quantities Removed and Disposal Facilities Utilized for this Project 

A total of 8,840 gallons of storm water were removed from the storm drians on 
August 6th and 7th. All storm water removed during this removal action was 
transported and disposed of at Suffolk County's Bergen Point wastewater 
treatment plant. Manifests were not required for this water as it is not a 
hazardous waste. 
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Soils exhibiting elevated levels of cyanide were transported and disposed of at 
LWD, Inc. in Calvert City, Kentucky. The top 3 feet of soil from SP-1 and the top 
1 foot of soil from SP-10F were placed in a separate roll-off container. Also, 
soils excavated from SP-1 that exhibited pronounced green staining were 
staged separately and screened for cyanide at a local laboratory. Material 
demonstrated to be high in cyanide were placed in the separate roll-off 
container. A total of 11.97 tons of soil was transported to LWD, Inc. on August 
11th. The hazardous waste manifests and weight tickets for this material are 
attached to this report. 

All of the remaining material removed during this removal action was transported 
and disposed of at the Michigan Disposal Facility located in Belleville, Michigan. 
On August 11 th and 12th, 5 truck loads of soil totaling 85.6 tons were disposed 
of at this facility. On August 19th and 20th an additional 235.8 tons of material 
was shipped to Michigan. The hazardous waste manifests and weight tickets for 
this material are attached to this report. 

4.0 Conclusions 

The EPA and NYSDEC cleanup guidelines for this project were 10 ppm for 
cadmium, 98 ppm for chromium and 200 ppm for lead with the understanding 
that the excavations should not be advanced to the point that they threaten the 
physical integrity of the drainage structures. Based on the field XRF 
measurements, the laboratory results and on visual observations recorded 
during this removal operation, the objectives of the removal action have 
successfully been achieved. 

End point samples were collected at the bottom of the leaching pools/storm 
drains and laboratory analyzed. Aside from the former sanitary leaching pool, 
SP-1, all measurements were at or below the EPA's and NYSDEC's cleanup 
guidance levels with the one exception of 16.8 mg/kg cadmium measured at the 
bottom of SD-3 OF. The field XRF reading for the bottom of this pool, however, 
was less than 10 mg/kg. In each case, the TCLP results measured in the end 
point samples were below the regulatory levels. A total of 98 tons of material 
was removed from these structures during August 7th and 8th and properly 
disposed of at a permitted disposal facility. 

At the location of former sanitary leaching pool, SP-1, the entire concrete 
structure was excavated and removed from the ground. The removal was 
continued creating an excavation 20 feet wide and 30 feet deep. During this 
process, an additional 236 tons of material were removed from the ground. The 
end point samples collected from the north, south, east and west walls of the 
excavation were all below the EPA and NYSDEC clean up guidance levels for 
metals. Volatile organic compounds were analyzed in these samples and were 
not detected. 
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The end point sample results from the bottom of the excavation were less than 
the EPA and NYSDEC guidance levels for chromium and lead. The cadmium 
levels were 11.4 and 16.7 ppm, just slightly above the guidance level of 10 ppm. 
The TCLP results from the bottom of the excavation were all below the 
regulatory levels. Similar to the excavation wall samples, volatle organics were 
not detected in the bottom end point samples. The semivolatile and 
pesticide/PCB analysis of this sample revealed 190 (estimated) ug/kg and 1600 
ug/kg of phthalate, a common component of laboratory plasticware and 17 ug/kg 
of methoxychlor, a pesticide. The excavation has since been backfilled with 
clean fill material and will soon be covered with asphalt. 

Based on these findings, we believe that the work required in the Order has been 
satisfactorily completed and that these structures no longer pose a threat to 
human health or the environment. 

5.0 Certification 

"Under penalty of law, I certify that to the best of my knowledge, after appropriate 
inquiries of all relevant persons involved in the preparation of the report, the 
information submitted is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are 
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of 
fines and imprisonment for knowing violations." 

6.0 References 

CA RICH, Remedial Investigation Report, Tronic Plating Co. Site, Farmingdale, 
New York, March, 1992. 

7.0 Appendices and all Relevant Documentation 

The following documents have been appended to this report. 

o Approval letters from the disposal facilities, 

o Summary tables of laboratory analytical data, 

o Summary tables of XRF measurements, and 

o Copies of hazardous waste manifests. 

The laboratory reports and the data validation reports have been forwarded to 
EPA under separate cover. 

e/,,_ ~ ~c __ 

~ ~t.c¥ 7/28/'3 
Eric A. Weinstock, CPG, CGWP Date 
Project Manager 
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TABLE 1 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
STORM WATER SAMPLE 
Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 1 of 4 

Sample 10 
Location 

Date 
Units 

SD-C 
Storm Water 

17-Jun-93 
UG/L 

FB-SOW 
Field Blank 
17-Jun-93 

UG/L 

FB-SOS 
Field Blank 
17-Jun-93 

UG/L 

TB 
Trip Blank 
17-Jun-93 

UG/L 
VOLATILES 

Chloromethane lOU lOU lOU lOU 
Bromomethane lOU lOU lOU 10U 

Vinyl Chloride lOU lOU lOU lOU 
Chloroethane lOU lOU lOU 10U 

Methylene Chloride lOU lJ lJ lJ 
Acetone 27U 360EJ lOUR lOUR 

Carbon Disulfide lOU lOU lOU 10U 
l,l-Dichloroethene lOU lOU lOU 10U 
1,1-Dichloroethane lOU lOU lOU lOU 

1,2-Dichloroethene (total) lOU lOU lOU 10U 
Chloroform lOU lOU lOU 10U 

l,2-Dichloroethane lOU 10U lOU 10U 
2-Butanone lOUR lOUR lOUR lOUR 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane lOU lOU lOU 10U 
Carbon Tetrachloride lOU lOU 10U 10U 

Bromodichloromethane lOU lOU lOU 10U 
1,2-Dichloropropane lOU 10U lOU 10U 

cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 10U 10U lOU 10U 
Trichloroethene lOU lOU 10U 10U 

Dibromochloromethane 10U lOU lOU 10U 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane lOU lOU lOU lOU 

Benzene lOU lOU lOU 10U 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene lOU 10U 10U 10U 

Bromoform 10U 10U 10U 10U 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10U 10U 10U 10U 

2-Hexanone 10U 10U 10U 10U 
Tetrachloroethene 10U 10U lOU 10U 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10U 10U 10U lOU 
Toluene lOU lOU 10U 10U 

Chlorobenzene lOU lOU lOU lOU 
Ethylbenzene lOU lOU lOU 10U 

Styrene lOU lOU lOU 10U 
Xylene (total) 10UJ 10UJ 10UJ 10UJ 

TENTATIVEL Y 
IDEN77F1ED COMPOUNDS 

Unknown 330JR 820JR !\ONE 18J 
Unknown 130JR !\ONE !\ONE 710JR 

UG/L-Micrograms per Liter or parts per billion (ppb).
 
U-This compound should be considered "not detected" since it was detected in a blank at a similar level.
 
J-Ouantitation is approximate due to limitations identified during the quality assurance review (data validation).
 
UJ-This compound was not detected, the the quatitation limit is probably higher due to a low bias
 

identified during the quality assurance review. 
R-Unreliable result· compound mayor may not be present in this sample. 
E-Indicates an estimated value because of the presence of interference. 



TABLE 1 (Cont'd) 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
STORM WATER SAMPLE 
Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 2 of 4 

Sample 10 
Location 

Date 
Units 

SO-C 
Storm Water 
17-Jun-93 

UG/L 

FB-50W 
Field Blank 
17-Jun-93 

UG/L 

FB-50S 
Field Blank 
17-Jun-93 

UG/L 
SEMI·VOLA T7LES 

Phenol lOU lOU lOU 
bis (2-Chloroethyl) ether lOU lOU lOU 

2-Chlorophenol lOU lOU lOU 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10U lOU 10U 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 10U 10U lOU 
l,2-Dichlorobenzene lOU lOU lOU 

2-Methylphenol lOU lOU lOU 
2,2'-oxybis (l-Chloropropane) lOU lOU lOU 

4-Methylphenol lOU lOU lOU 
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine lOU lOU lOU 

Hexachloroethane lOU lOU lOU 
Nitrobenzene lOU lOU lOU 

Isophorone lOU lOU lOU 
2-Nitrophenol 10UJ 10UJ lOU 

2,4-dimethylphenol lOU lOU lOU 
bis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane lOU lOU lOU 

2,4-Dichlorophenol lOU lOU lOU 
l,2,4-Trichlorobenzene lOU lOU lOU 

Naphthalene lOU lOU lOU 
4-Chloroaniline lOU lOU lOU 

Hexachlorobutadiene lOU lOU 10UJ 
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol lOU lOU lOU 

2-Methylnaphthalene lOU lOU lOU 
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 10UJ lOU l0UJ 

2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol lOU lOU lOU 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 25U 25U 25U 
2-Chloronaphthalene lOU lOU lOU 

2-Nitroaniline 25U 25U 25U 
Dimethylphlhalate lOU lOU lOU 

Acenaphthylene lOU lOU lOU 
2,6-Dinitrotoluene lOU lOU lOU 

3-Nitroaniline 25UJ 25UJ 25U 
Acenaphthene lOU lOU lOU 

2,4-Dinitrophenol 25UJ 25UJ 25UJ 
4-Nitrophenol 25UJ 25UJ 25U 
Dibenzofuran lOU lOU lOU 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene lOU lOU lOU 
Diethylphthalate lOU lOU lOU 

4-Chlorophenyl-phenylether lOU lOU lOU 
Fluorene lOU lOU lOU 

4-Nitroaniline 25UJ 25UJ 25U 
4,6,-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 25UR 25UR 25UJ 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine (1) lOU lOU lOU 
4-Bromophenyl-phenylether lOU lOU lOU 

Hexachlorobenzene lOU lOU lOU 
Pentachlorophenol 25UR 25UR 25UR 

Phenanthrene lOU lOU lOU 
Anthracene lOU lOU lOU 

Carbazole lOU lOU lOU 
Di·n-butylphthalate lOU lOU lOU 

Fluoranthene lOU lOU 10U 
Pvrene lOU lOU lOU 



TABLE 1 (Cont'd) 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
STORM WATER SAMPLE 
Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 3 of 4 

FB-SOW FB-SOS 
location Storm Water 

Sample 101 SD-C 
Field Blank Field Blank 

Date 17-J un-93 17-Jun-93 17-Jun-93 
Units UG/L UG/L UG/L 

SEMI·VOLA TILES (cont.) 
Butylbenzylphthalate lOU lOU lOU 
3,3·0ichlorobenzidine lOU 
Benzo (a) anthracene 

lOU lOU 
lOU lOU lOU 

Chrysene lOU lOU lOU 
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 4J 

Oi-n-octylphthalate 
lOU 6J 
lOU lOU lOU 

Benzo (b) Iluoranthene lOU 
Benzo (k) lIuoranthene 

lOU lOU 
lOU lOU 

Benzo (a) pyrene 
lOU 
lOU lOU lOU 

lndeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene lOU lOU lOU 
Oibenz (a,h) anthracene 10UJ 10UJ lOU 

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene lOU lOU lOU 

TENTA TlVEL Y 

IDENT1F1ED COMPOUNDS 
2·Pentanone, 4-hydroxy-4-met 6U 7J 5J 

Cyclohexanone 2U - · 
Oiethyl benzene isomer 17U - · 
Oiethyl benzene isomer 12U - -

.Benzene, 1,2-diethyl­ 7J · 
Benzene, l-ethyl-2,3-dimethy 3J- -

.Cyclopentasiloxane, decameth 2JR 
4,9-Oecadien-2-amine, N-buty 

-
7J 

Phosphine oxide, triphenyl­
- -

6J 
unknown 

- -
4J 

unknown 
3J -
5J 6J 

unknOwn 
-

3J - -

METALS (Total) 
Arsenic 2.6U 2.6U 2.6U 
Barium 11 U 0.94B 2.1 B 

Cadmium 6.2 3.3U 3.3U 
Chromium 9.7U9.7U 9.7U 

Copper N/A N/A 2.6U 
lead 6.9 1.BJ 2.1 

Mercury 0.20U 
Selenium 

0.20U 0.20U 
2.0UJ 2.0U 2.0U 

Silver 4.4U 4.4U 
Zinc 

4.4U 
N/A N/A 27.4 



Table 1 (Continued) 
ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

DRY WELL #1 
Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 4 of 4 

Sample ID DW-1 DW-1 
Depth (feet) (5t06) (12-14) 

Date 23-Jul-93 17-Jun-93 
Units mg/kg mg/Kg 

Parameter 
METALS 

Cadmium 1.0 B 19.1 
Chromium 3.8 22.9 

Lead 39.6 16.6 

Total Cyanide <1.1 N/A 

mg/Kg-Milligrams per Kilogram or parts per million (ppm). 



TABLE 2 

SUMMARY OF EXCAVATIONS FROM STORM DRAIN & LEACHING POOLS 
PERFORMED ON AUGUST 7 & 8, 1993 

Tronic Plating Company
 
Farmingdale, New York.
 

Pool Identification SD-1 SD-1 (OF) SD-2 SD-2 (OF) SD·3 SD-3 (OF) SP-1 SP-1(OF) DW-1 

Initial depth from top 
of concrete ring 

11 ft. 13 ft. 10.5 ft. 7.5 ft. 15.5 ft. 10.5 ft. 9 ft. 
11 ft. * 

12 ft. 13 ft. 

Final depth from top 
of concrete ring 

14 ft. 17 ft. 15.5 ft. 10.5 ft. 19 ft. 15.5 ft. 16.5 ft.* 17.5 ft. 20.5 ft. 

Feet of soil removed 3 ft. 4 ft. 5.5 ft. 3 ft. 4.5 ft. 5 ft. 5.5 ft. 5.5 ft. 7.5 ft. 

Approximate volume of soil 
removed from pool 

5.5 cu. yds. 7.5 cu. yds. 10 cu. yds. 5.5 cu. yds. 8.25 cu. yds 9.24 cu. yds. 10 cu. yds. 10 cu. yds. 14 cu. yds. 

Depth of final XRF sample 14 ft. 17 ft. 15.5 ft. 10.5 ft. 19.5 ft. 15.5 ft. 16.5 ft. ** 17.5 ft. 20.5 ft. 

XRF Measurements (ppm) 

Cadmium <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 25 1 1 <10 
Chromium <10 <10 1 1 <10 66 <10 430 66 28 

Lead 20 <10 <10 40 <10 <10 35 <10 <10 

* • Measured from grade.
 
** - Additional soil removed on August 13 and 14, 1993.
 
(OF) - Indicates Over-Flow pool.
 



TABLE 3
 

SUMMARY OF XRF FIELD MEASURMENTS FROM STORM DRAINS & LEACHING POOLS 

Tronic Plating Company
 
Farmingdale, New York.
 

I 

SAMPLE LOCATION DEPTH 
(feet) 

SD-1 14 

SD-1 (OF) 17 

SD-2 15.5 

SD·2 (OF) 10.5 

19SD-3 
19.5 

SD-3 (OF) 15.5 

SP-1 1 1 
16 

16.5 

SP-1 (OF) 15 
17.5 

DW·1 15.5 
20.5 

CADMIUM 
(ppm) 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 

1 1 
<10 

<10 

150 
21 
25 

12 
1 1 

290 
<10 

ppm - parts per million. 
(OF) • Indicates Over-Flow pool. 

CHROMIUM 
(ppm) 

<10 

<10 

1 1 

<10 
I 

37 
66 

<10 

17000 
320 
430 

10 
66 

<10 
28 

LEAD 
(ppm) 

20 

<10 

<10 

<10 

<10 
<10 

<10 

1000 
43 
35 

10 
<10 

<10 
<10 



TABLE 4 

ANALmCAL RESULTS FOR METALS ANALYSIS 
STORM DRAIN & LEACHING POOL BOTTOM SEDIMENTS COLLECTED ON AUGUST 7 & 8, 1993 

Tronic Plating Company
 
Farmingdale, New York.
 

Sample 10 SO·1 SO·1 (OF) SO·2 SO·2 (OF) SO-3 SO-3 (OF) SP·1 SP-2 (OUP)' SP-1(OF) OW-1 FIELOBLK. 
Depth 14 feet 16 feet 15.5 feet 10.5 feet 19 feet 15.5 feet 16.5 feet 16.5 feet 17.5 feet 20.5 feet N/A 

Date 7-Aug-93 7-Aug-93 7-Aug-93 7-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 7-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 

Units MGA<G MGA<G MGA<G MGIKG MGA<G MGA<G MGIKG MGIKG MGA<G MGIKG UGIL 

METALS (Torlfl) 
Cadmium 0.54 U 0.53 U 1.5J 0.54 U 0.93J 16.8 12.2 13.7 10.0 4.3 2.6 U 

Chromium 1.9 U 1.9 U 2.0 U 2.0 U 2.3 9.5 96.7 108 10.5 17.0 9.4 U 
Lead 4.5U 0.88U 1.4U LOU 2.6U 23.1 38.6 43.2 1.5U 2.5U 4.8 

Cyanide NT NT NT NT NT NT 63.6 61.8 NT NT 10.0 U 

Sample 10 SO-1 SO·1 (OF) SO·2 SO-2 (OF) SO-3 SO-3 (OF) SP·1 SP-2 (OUP)' SP-1(OF) OW·1 TCLP 
Depth 14 feet 16 feet 15.5 feet 10.5 feet 19 feet 15.5 feet 16.5 feet 16.5 feet 17.5 feet 20.5 feet REGULATORY 

Date 7·Aug-93 7-Aug-93 7.Aug-93 7-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 7-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 8-Aug-93 8·Aug-93 8-Aug-93 lEVEL 
Units UGIL UGIL UGll UGll UGll UGIL UGll UGll UGll UGIL UGll 

METALS (TCLP) 
Arsenic 2.3 U 2.3 U 2.3 U 2.4 B 2.3 U 2.3 U 2.3 U 2.9 B 2.3 U 2.3 U 5000 
Barium 83.4U 82.7 U 89.0 U 99.3 U 95.3 U 125 U 88.4 U 104 U 90.8 U 66.0 U 100000 

Cadmium 5.2 3.8U 26.2 4.8 B 19.5 18.8 230 249 348 98.3 1000 
Chromium 9.4 UJ 9.4 UJ 9.4 UJ 9.4 UJ 9.4 UJ 9.4 UJ 36.8 J 48.8 18.1 J 9.4 UJ 5000 

Lead 13.9 9.8J 6.0 J 4.5 J 15.6 9.5 22.6 24.5 154 16.1 5000 
Mercury 0.2 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 0.20 U 200 

Selenium 1.6 UJ 1.8 J 2.5 J 1.6 UJ 2.3 J 2.6 J 2.1 J 3.4 J 1.6 J 1.6 UJ 1000 
Silver 2.8 B 5.6 B 2.7 U 2.7 U 2.7 B 4.9 B 46.7 55.4 3.7 B 3.5 B 5000 

(OF)·Storm drain over·flow.
 
MGIKG-Milligrams per Kilograms (Dry Weight) or parts per million (ppm).
 
UGIL-Micrograms per LIter or parts per billion (ppb).
 
U·Thls analyte should be considered "not detected" since It was detected in a blank at a similar level.
 
J-Quanlllalion Is apprOXimate due to limitations Idenllfled during the quality assurance review (data validation)
 

the presence of a compound below the reportable detecllon limit but greater than zero. 
UJ-Thls analyte was not delecled, but the quanlitation limit Is probably higher due to a low bias identified during the quality assurance review. 
R-Unreliable result - analyte mayor may not be present In this sample. 
B-Indicates that the analyte was found In both the sample and its associated laboratory blank. 
, • SP·2 (OUP) is a duplicate sample 01 SP-1. 
NT - Not Tested. 



TABLE 5 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS-AUGUST 13th & 14th 
Excavation of Former Leaching Pool SP·1 

Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 1 of 5 

Sample ID 
Location 

Depth 
Date 

SP-1N 
North 
10ft 

14-Auo-93 

SP-1S 
South 
12 ft 

14·Auo-93 

SP-1E 
East 
10ft 

14-Auo-93 

SP-1W 
West 
9 ft 

14-Auo-93 
VOLA TILES (ug/Kg) 

Chloromethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Bromomethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Vinyl Chloride 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Chloroethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Methylene Chloride 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Acetone 12U 11 U 10U 12U 

Carbon Disulfide 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
1,1·Dichloroethene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
1,1-Dichloroethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Chloroform 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

1,2-Dichloroethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
2-Butanone 12UJ 11 UJ 10UJ 10UJ 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Carbon Tetrachloride 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Bromodichloromethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
1,2-Dichloropropane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Trichloroethene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Dibromochloromethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Benzene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Bromoform 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

2-Hexanone 12UJ 11 UJ 10UJ 10UJ 
Tetrachloroethene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Toluene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Chlorobenzene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 
Ethylbenzene 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

Styrene 12U 11U 10U 10U 
Xylene (total) 12U 11 U 10U 10U 

TENTATIVELY 
IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS (uglKg) 

2-Propanol, 1-chloro . 6JR - -
Unknown - . 7J -

METALS (mg/Kg) 
Cadmium O.93U O.57U O.54U O.53U 

Chromium 2.2UJ 2.1UJ 2.0UJ 1.9UJ 
Cyanide 1.2U 1.1 U 1.0U O.97U 

Lead O.48U 1.4U 3.2J O.22UJ 

ug/Kg-Micrograms per Kilogram or parts per billion (ppb).
 
mg/Kg-Milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm).
 
U·This analy1e should be considered 'not detected' since it was detected in a blank
 

at a similar level. 
J-Quantitation is approximate due to limitations identified during the quality assurance 

review (data validation). 
UJ-This analy1e was not detected, but the quantitation limit is probably higher due to a low 
bais indentified in the quality assurance review. 

R-Unreliable result· Analy1e mayor may not be present in this sample. 



TABLE 5 (Cont'd) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS-AUGUST 13th & 14th 
Excavation of Former Leaching Pool SP-1 

Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 2 of 5 

Sample 10 
Location 

Date 
Depth 
Units 

SP-1 (30) 
80ttom 

14-Aug-93 
30ft 

mo/Ko 

SP-2(30) 
80ttom 

14-Aug-93 
30ft 

mo/Ko 

Field Blank 

14-Aug-93 

uo/L 
METALS (Total) 

Aluminum 596 276 47.78 
Antimony 0.988 0.658 2.5U 

Arsenic 1.18 1.48 2.3U 
8arium 5.2U 6.0U 1.38 

8eryllium 0.15U 0.17U 0.70U 
Cadmium 16.7 11.4 6.7 

Calcium 168U 5748 2088 
Chromium 63.0 44.2 9.4UJ 

Cobalt 2.0U 2.3U 9.5U 
Copper 16.7 12.9 7.28 

Iron 1080 473 5.3U 
Lead 9.7J 7.7J 2.58 

Magnesium 1298 40.78 40.58 
Manganese 9.7J 5.5J 0.788 

Mercury 0.04U 0.05U 0.20U 
Nickel 2.08 2.28 7.4U 

Potassium 1018 20.9U 72.78 . Selenium 0.57U 0.75U 2.48 
Silver 1.7J 1.1 J 2.7U 

Sodium 10.1 U 85.9U 16408 
Thallium 0.10U 0.12UJ 0.50U 

Vanadium 1.28 1.08 3.8U 
Zinc 3.6U 2.2U 33.0 

Cyanide 16.5 15.1 10.0U 
TCLP 

Regulatory 
Level 

TCLP METALS (ug/L) 
Arsenic 2.3U 2.3U 5000 
8arium 102U 79.3U 100000 

Cadmium 231 190 1000 
Chromium 36.7J 25.3J 5000 

Lead 105U 105U 5000 
Mercury 0.20U 0.20U 200 

Selenium 2.6U 1.6U 1000 
Silver 2.7U 2.7U 5000 

ug/L-Micrograms per Liter or parts per billion (ppb). 
mg/Kg-Milligrams per Kilogram or parts per million (ppm). 
U-This analyte should be considered "not detected" since it was detected in a blank 

at a similar level. 
J-Quantitation is approximate due to limitations identified during the quality assurance 

review (data validation). 
UJ-This analyte was not detected, but the quantitation limit is probably higher due to 
a low bais indentifeid in the quality assurance review. 

A-Unreliable result - Analyte mayor may not be present in this sample.
 
8-lndicates that analyte was found in both the sample and its associated laboratory blank.
 



TABLE 5 (Cant'd) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS-AUGUST 13th & 14th 
Excavation of Former Leaching Pool SP-1 

Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 3 of 5 

Sample ID 
Location 

Date 
Depth 
Units 

SP-1 (30) 
Bottom 

14-Aug-93 
3 Oft 

ug/Kg 

SP·2(30) 
Bottom 

14-Aug-93 
30ft 

ug/Kg 

Field Blank 

14-Aug-93 

ug/L 

Trip Blank 

14-Aug-93 

ug/L 

VOLATILES 
Chloromethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Bromomethane 10UJ 12UJ 10UJ 10UJ 

Vinyl Chloride 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Chloroethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Methylene Chloride 10U 12U 2J 1J 
Acetone 12U 20U 9J 11 J 

Carbon Disulfide 10U 12U 10U 10U 
1,1-Dichloroethene 10U 12U 10U 10U 
1,1-Dichloroethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 

1,2-Dichloroethene (total) 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Chloroform 10U 12U 10U 10U 

1,2-Dichloroethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 
2-Butanone 10UJ 12UJ 10U 10U 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Carbon Tetrachloride 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Bromodichloromethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 
1,2-Dichloropropane 10U 12U 10U 10U 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Trichloroethene 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Dibromochloromethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Benzene 10U 12U 10U 10U 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Bromoform 10U 12U 10U 10U 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10U 12U 10U 10U 

2-Hexanone 10UJ 12UJ 10U 10U 
Tetrachloroethene 10U 12U 10U 10U 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Toluene 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Chlorobenzene 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Ethylbenzene 10U 12U 10U 10U 

Styrene 10U 12U 10U 10U 
Xylene (total) 10U 12U 10U 10U 

ug/Kg-Micrograms per Kilogram or parts per billion (ppb). 
mglKg-Milligrams per kilogram or parts per million (ppm). 
U-This analyte should be considered "not detected" since it was detected in a blank 

at a similar level. 
J-Quantitation is approximate due to limitations identified during the quality assurance 

review (data validation). 
UJ-This analyte was not detected, but the quantitation limit is probably higher due to a low 
bais indentified in the quality assurance review. 



TABLE 5 (Cont'd) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS·AUGUST 13th & 14th 
Excavation of Former Leaching Pool SP-1 

Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 4 of 5 

Sample 10 
Location 

Dale 
Depth 

SP-1 (30) 
Boltom 

14-Jun-93 
30ft 

SP-2(30) 
Bottom 

14-Jun-93 
30ft 

TCLP VOLA TILES (ug/L) 
Benzene 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 

2-Butanone 
Tetrachloroethylene 

Trichloroethylene 
Chloroform 

Vinyl Chloride 

TENTATIVELY 
IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS (ugIL) 

Unknown 
Unknown 

10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 

10UR 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 

610JR 

-

10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 

10UR 
10U 
10U 
10U 
10U 

-
620JR 

ug/L-Micrograms per Liter or parts per billion (ppb).
 
mg/Kg-Milligrams per Kilogram or parts per million (ppm).
 
U-This analyte should be considered "not detected"since it was detected in a blank
 

at a similar level. 
J-Quantitation is approximate due to limitations identified during the quality assurance 

review (data validation). 
UJ-This analyte was not detected, but the quanlitation limit is probably higher due to a low 
bais indenlified in the quality assurance review. 

R-Unreliable result - Analyte mayor may not be present in this sample. 



TABLE 5 (Cont'd) 

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS-AUGUST 13th & 14th 
Excavation of Former Leaching Pool Sp·1 

Tronic Plating Company 
Farmingdale, New York. 

Page 5 of 5 

Sample ID SP'1(30) 
Location Bottom 

Date 14-Aug-93 
Depth 30ft 
Units uo/ko 

SEMI-VOLATILES 
Phenol 350U 

bis (-2-Chloroethyl) ether 350U 
2-Chlorophenol 350U 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 350U 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 350U 

Benzyl alcohol 350U 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 350U 

2-Methylphenol 350U 
bis (2-chloroisopropyl)ether 350U 

4-Methylphenol 350U 
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 350U 

Hexachloroethane 350U 
Nitrobenzene 350U 

Isophorone 350U 
2-Nitrophenol 350U 

2,4-dimethylphenol 350U 
Benzoic acid 1750U 

Bis (2-Chloroethoxy) methane 350U 
2,4-Dichlorophenol 350U 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 350U 
Naphthalene 350U 

4-Chloroaniline 350U 
Hexachlorobutadiene 350U 

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 350U 
2-Methylnaphthalene 350U 

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 350U 
2,4 ,6-Trichlorophenol 350U 
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol 1750U 
2-Chloronaphthalene 350U 

2-Nitroaniline 1750U 
Dimethylphthalate 350U 

Acenaphthylene 350U 
2,6·Dinitrotoluene 350U 

3-Nitroaniline 1750U 
Acenaphthene 350U 

2,4-Dinitrophenol 1750U 
4-Nitrophenol 1750U 
Dibenzofuran 350U 

2,4-Dinitrotoluene 350U 
Diethylphthalate 350U 

4·Chlorophenyl-phenylether 350U 
Fluorene 350U 

4,6,-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1750U 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine (1) 350U 
4-Bromophenyl·phenylether 350U 

Hexachlorobenzene 350U 
Pentachlorophenol 1750U 

Phenanthrene 350U 

Sample ID SP-1 (30) 
Location Bottom 

Date 14-Aug-93 
Depth 30ft 
Units uQ/kQ 

SEMI·VOLA TILES (cant'd) 
Anthracene 350U 

Di-n-butylphthalate 1600 
Fluoranthene 350U 

Pyrene 350U 
ButylbenzylphthaIate 350U 
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 700U 
Benzo (a) anthracene 350U 

Chrysene 350U 
bis (2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 190J 

Di-n-octylphthalate 350U 
Benzo (b) f1uoranthene 350U 
Benzo (k) fluoranthene 350U 

Benzo (a) pyrene 350U 
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene 350U 
Dibenz (a,h) anthracene 350U 

Benzo (g,h,i) perylene 350U 
4-Nitroaniline 1750U 

PEST7CIDES 
Units ug/Kg 

alph-BHC 1.7U 
beta-BHC 1.7U 
delta-BHC 1.7U 

gamma-BHC (Lindane) 1.7U 
Heptachlor 1.7U 

Aldrin 1.7U 
Heptachlor epoxide 1.7U 

Endosulfan I 1.7U 
Dieldrin 3.5U 

4,4'-DDE 3.5U 
Endrin 3.5U 

Endosulfan sulfate 3.5U 
4,4'-DDT 3.5U 

Methoxychlor 17 
Endlin Aldehyde 3.5U 

gamma-Chlordane 1.7U 
alpha-Chlordane 1.7U 

Toxaphene 173U 

PCS's (ug/Kg) 
Aroch lor-1 016 35U 
Arochlor-1221 35U 
Arochlor-1232 35U 
Arochlor·1242 35U 
Arochlor-1248 35U 
Arochlor-1254 35U 
Arochlor-1260 35U 

ug/Kg-Micrograms per Kilogram or parts per billion (ppb). 
U-Indicates not detected at or above reportable detection limits. 
This data has not been SUbjected to quality assurance data validation review. 
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CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC.
 

Certified Ground-Water and Environmental Specialists 

August 9, 1993 

U.S.EPA 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York 10278 

Attention: Gloria Sosa, Project Manager 

Re:	 Waste Shipments 
Tronic Plating Co. Site 
Farmingdale, New York 

Dear	 Ms. Sosa: 

Attached to this letter are copies of the waste disposal 
approvals for the above-referenced site. Please notify the 
environmental agencies of Kentucky and Michigan of our intent to 
ship these waste materials. 

Storm water has been shipped to the SCDPW's wastewater treatment 
plant at Bergen Point, New York as per our approval. We intend 
to send approximately 5 to 10 cubic yards of cyanide-tainted 
waste material to LWD, Inc. in Calvert City, Kentucky. The 
remaining material, approximately 80 cubic yards to date, will be 
shipped to Michigan/Wayne Disposal, Inc. in Belleville, Michigan. 

In accordance with item 73 of the order (page 16), please notify 
the appropriate agencies in Kentucky and Michigan of our intent 
to send these waste materials from the Tronic Plating Co. 
Superfund site to these respective states. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC. 

Eric A. Weinstock 
Project Manager 

404 Glen Cove Avenue. Sea Cliff, New Yorlc 77579	 Tel. 515/674-3889 • FAX 516 / 674·3901 
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Auquf:e 4), 1993 

LWD, INC. 
P.O. BOX 327 • CALVE:RT CITY, KENTUCKY 42029 

Mr. M1ke Flynn
01reet Env1ro~Bntal 

~6-~ Otis Street 
W••t Babylon, N~ ~17C4 

Dear Mr. Flynn: 

M: A~PR.OVAL OF REQUEST FOR TREATM.t:;N'l' SlJk{V,h;Y (S) 

Thank you for conlliClerinq LWD, Inc. I B (LWD) s.rvie.s for your. 
wastes. Our price quotes are attachec1 to this .letter. 

LWO ha. p.rmita for and will accapt the materials as rererence~ on 
tba approved. liRe-quest for Treatln(;mt Survey Yormn (attached). 

LWD uaep A coding syst~n ~hich enable~ us to schedule and track 
your waE'te 'through our plant. Your waste mat.rials ha.ve. b~~n q1ven 
& unique four di91t LWD product code number (PC#). !l'h.e PC# 
a••i~Qa to the wast~ Dtrgam is Ehown in the attachments and vill 
be uatK1 as the 'r~rerQnce for all. tuture inquiries, ahipment
Deh.duling, lI\ani!e~ting, dr~ marking, lca=t raconcilia'ticn, er 
other corro.pond~nc. concerning that wasta strQam. 

To achedule your m~terlal please contact our dispatcher at 
SO~/3~S-S313. At that time you will need to qive him you~ PC, and 
the amount to be disposed. 

please use the pct to reference the waste streaJU when conaic;minq to 
LWO tor treatment. 'I'he attached. sample sheet illustrat.e!! the 
proee~ure8 for ~rum narkinq and manifesting usinq t~e ex~ple pct.
A l.tter r~ar~in~ DOT requlations is attached for your r.ference. 

Thank you for your hQlp and cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~R.~*\0bk.b 
Allan R. Orth 

ARO: ljh 

Att.chments 
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L'V D, INC. 
P.O. 80X 327· CALV~RT CITY. KENTUCKV 420210\ 

~ X H I BIT A 
P RIC E QUo TAT ION 

DATE: August 6, 1993 

GENERATOR NAME CUSTOMER ~NtE 
, ADDRESS: {" ADDRESS J 

CO~QrCe Holdinq CO., Inc. DirectEnvirQ~Qntal 

Centr~l AVG. unit~ l62-168 66-5 Oti5 street 
Farmingdale, NY 11735 West B~bylon, ~ ~1704 

EP~ I.P.~: NYD9821883B5 

'T'R~NSPOR'I'AT!ON: 

~~TMENT: All mat.rjala oftere~ for trQatm_nt 

>C :lS warranted in tho RQql.Jlt!st for TreatlnBnt sur.vey torlU • 
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COUNTY OF SUFFOLK
 

ROElERT J. GAF"~NEV 
SUFFOLK COUNT'!' EXECUTIVE 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORI<S STEPHEN G. HAYOUK. P.E. 
COMMIISSIONKR 

July 26 \ 1993 

Mr. Steve Plotker 
Direct Environmental Inc. 
66-8 qtis Street 
Wes,t Babylon, NY 11704 

Rea Acceptability of Waste
 
Multi-Occuppied - 162 thru 168 Central Ave.
 

Farmingdale
 

Dear Mr. Plotkerl 

This is written in response to your 10 June 93 raqu8st 
to dispose ot the contents ot the storm drains south and east of 
the above-referenced building at the County'» Berg~n Point 
1acility. 

Ba5ed on analysis of samples collected at our 17 June 93 
inspaction it ha~ been determined the material is accepta.ble 101" 
dispolSal. 

Feel free to call i1 you have any questions • 
...~.- ;, '..• , .... 

) ",; Very truly yours, 

~ 
• Falk 

Admiflistratol"
 
RFICS
 
cc: R. Carballeira 

R. StrzGpek 

SUFFOLK COUNTY IS AN EOUAL OPPORTUNITY/AF"F"IAMA11VE ACTtON EMPLOYER 

~,. VA_ANI( AVENUE YAPHANfI.. N.Y. I' P80• • I.,., .,z·.ooo 
"AX lilt el '11&'. teo 
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'to ... ~ ... t" •• 

1r r~~ b ••• '~r ~Q.'~~o~•• p1"'8 do ~at bIIAt.t. to e.ll u • 
• ~ 1-ICO-'.&-"SS. 
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